CITY OF WALTON, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE 2024-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WALTON, KENTUCKY, APPROVING THE PROPOSED GOALS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE BOONE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: OUR BOONE COUNTY – PLAN 2045.

WHEREAS, the City of Walton, Kentucky ('City') is a legislative body member of the Boone County Planning Commission, a county-wide planning unit for Boone County, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, the Boone County Planning Commission has prepared a Statement of Goals and Objectives for the *Boone County Comprehensive Plan: Our Boone County – Plan 2045*; and

WHEREAS, the City has received Resolution R-24-014-A of the Boone County Planning Commission recommending approval of said Statement of Goals and Objectives; and

WHEREAS, the City deems it necessary to enact this Ordinance to preserve and protect the health, safety and convenience of the inhabitants of the City pursuant to the City's legal authority, including but not limited to, KRS Chapter 100.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING, BE IT ORDAINED as follows:

SECTION 1: The Statement of Goals and Objectives for the *Boone County Comprehensive Plan: Our Boone County – Plan 2045*, and Resolution R-24-014-A of the Boone County Planning Commission, recommending approval of said Statement of Goals and Objectives, are hereby approved and adopted. The Statement of Goals and Objectives is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and a copy of the Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". Both documents are incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance and the Statement of Goals and Objectives for the *Boone County Comprehensive Plan: Our Boone County – Plan 2045*, adopted and approved, and their parts, sections, subsections, clauses, and provisions are hereby declared to be severable. If a Court having jurisdiction invalidates any part, section, subsection, clause, or provision of this Ordinance or the Statement of Goals and Objectives for the *Boone County Comprehensive Plan: Our Boone County – Plan 2045*, all other parts, sections, subsections, clauses, and provisions shall remain valid and effective, as they are severable.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage and

publication.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance may be read and published in summary form.

PASSED AND APPROVED ON FIRST READING BY 5 OF 5 MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL ON THE $13^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF August, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY OPERATION OF LAW PURSUANT TO KRS 100.193(1) ON THE 4TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

	APPROVED:
	TERRI COURTNEY, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
GEVANA HICKS, CITY CLERK	
DATE OF PUBLICATION: SEPTEMBER	6, 2024